FILED 5/7/2020
DOCUMENT NO. 02452-2020
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER e 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-0O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: May 6, 2020

TO: Office of Commissi@Clerk
FROM: Lynn M. Deamer: hief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis
RE: Docket No.: 20200001-EI

Company Name: Florida Power & Light Company
Company Code: EI802

Audit Purpose: A3a: Capacity Cost Recovery Clause
Audit Control No: 2020-007-4-2

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of
this memo and the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it
should send a response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There are confidential work papers
associated with this audit.

LMD/cmm
Attachment: Audit Report

ce: Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis File.



State of Florida

Public Service Commission

Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis
Bureau of Auditing
Miami District Office

Auditor's Report

Florida Power & Light Company
Capacity Cost Recovery Clause

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

Docket No. 20200001-El
Audit Control No. 2020-007-4-2
April 29, 202{9

\

o e

7 Ye Ngo\ =
Audit Manager

| Gabriela Leon
Audit StafT

f/"‘?
\ ™N VTN , i
~ OV icd oa
~ Marisa Glover
Reviewer




Table of Contents




Purpose

To: Florida Public Service Commission

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the objectives set
forth by the Division of Accounting and Finance in its audit service request dated January 2,
2020. We have applied these procedures to the attached summary exhibit and to several related
schedules prepared by Florida Power & Light Company in support of its 2019 filing for the
Capacity Cost Recovery Clause in Docket No. 20200001-EL

The report is intended only for internal Commission use.



Objectives and Procedures

General

FPL/Utility refers to the Florida Power & Light Company.
CCRC refers to the Capacity Cost Recovery Clause.

Revenue

Operating Revenue

Objectives: The objectives were to determine the actual Kilowatt Hours (KWH) sold for the
period January 1, 2019, through December 31, 2019, and whether the Utility applied the
Commission approved cost recovery factor to actual KWH sales for the CCRC.

Procedures: We computed revenues using the factors in the Order and actual KWH sales from
the Revenue Reports and reconciled them to the general ledger and the CCRC. We selected a
sample of residential and commercial customers’ bills for the period and recalculated each to
verify the use of the correct tariff rate. This work was performed jointly with the revenue
portions of the other clause audits of Florida Power & Light. The work product is contained in
Docket No.20200001-EI, ACN 2020-007-4-1. No exceptions were noted.

Transmission Revenues

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether transmission revenues derived from non-
separated, non-energy broker network, wholesale energy sales were credited to the CCRC per
Order PSC-1999-2512-FOF-EI, issued December 22, 1999.

Procedures: We traced the wholesale transmission revenues that are derived from the non-
separated, non-energy broker network, from the CCRC to the general ledger. We selected a
sample of revenue transactions and traced them to source documentation. No exceptions were
noted.

Expense

Incremental Security Cost

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether the security costs recovered are incremental
to the security costs included in base rates.

Procedures: We traced the expenses in the filing to the general ledger. We tested a sample of
security costs included in the filing. We computed total security costs and compared them to
corresponding amounts included in base rates consistent with the method approved in Order No.
PSC-2003-1461-FOF-E], issued December 22, 2003. We also verified that the total incremental
security cost was within range of the amount allocated to CCRC in the 2016 rate increase
schedule. No exceptions were noted.



Purchase Power Contract

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether capacity purchases were recorded
according to the terms and conditions of the contracts.

Procedures: We reconciled the monthly capacity charges to the general ledger. We selected a
month to sample the different vendors and agreed the purchases to the terms and conditions in
the contracts. No exceptions were noted.

Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) Fee

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether the amounts included for the NRC fee and
the recoverable portion of the fee increase are consistent with the percentage approved for
recovery through the clause.

Procedures: We traced the expenses in the filing to the general ledger. We tested a sample of
security costs included in the filing. We computed total security costs and compared them to
corresponding amounts included in base rates consistent with the method approved in Order No.
PSC-2003-1461-FOF-EI, issued December 22, 2003. No exceptions were noted.

True-up

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether the True-Up and Interest Provision as filed
was properly calculated.

Procedures: We traced the December 31, 2018, True-Up Provision to the Order. We
recalculated the True-Up and Interest Provision amounts as of December 31, 2019 using the
Commission approved beginning balance as of December 31, 2018, the Financial Commercial
Paper rates, and the 2019 revenues and costs. No exceptions were noted.

Other

Capital Investment

Objectives: The objectives were to determine the accuracy of the balances, depreciation
expenses, and amortization for the Nuclear Incremental Security Return on Investment
Schedules.

Procedures: We reconciled the Plant in Service and Construction Work in Progress balances to
the general ledger and traced the beginning balance to the prior audit Docket No. 20190001-EI,
Audit Control No. 2019-017-4-2. We tested a sample of capital security costs for one month.
We recalculated the return on investment amounts using the Utility’s debt and equity rates. We
also randomly recalculated one month of the Nuclear Incremental Security and Fukushima
depreciation expenses and traced the depreciation rates to Order PSC-2016-0560-AS-EI. No
exceptions were noted.



Analytical Review

Objectives: The objective was to perform an analytical review of the Utility’s CCRC Revenues
and Expenses to determine if there were any material changes or inconsistencies from the prior
year.

Procedures: We compared 2019 to 2018 revenues and expenses. The Utility had no significant
variances. Further follow-up was not required.



None.



Exhibit 1: True-Up

Exhibits

U] 2] ® @ ® ® (o] ® (] 10 ()] 2 (13 (i} (15)
F.hﬂh. I CepacltyCosts Jen-19 I Fob-19 I Mar-19 I Ape-19 l May-19 | am-19 I 419 | Aug-19 l Sep-19 I Ock19 | Nowi8 I Deo-19 l Totd I
1 Base
2 Paymontsts Non-ooganersiors $1910,450 $1907856 $1.910,150 $1910,150 2120918 2242910 22470 2201529 2243700 2070770 $2049,600 $204.505 24,980,566
3 Paymeniatb Co-generaiors $113,295 $113265 $113,205 $113285 $113.295 $113835 $124078 12421 $113,165 $116,185 $118,165 62,168 $1,345881
4 CedrrBey y Axsot- A end Ratmn 5,004,080 $9634,708 9,608,362 $2578016 9,545,671 0535 $9598.784 9,564,793 $3,53,801 Q52810 471818 BMOLZT  S14SILE
5 Cedzr Boy Trensaction - Reguatory UsbEly - Amortzation and Relum {$83,349) ($37.965) ($37.531) (857,196 ($85.812) ($88.428) (387.455) (¥87.045) (ss2.643) (868,237 (505032} (825.426) (31042974
8 Trensacs Assel 5,334,800 $3350.402 $6,332.004 $8.305,608 $8279.208 52525810 $8U1,155 8313276 6,285,397 8257519 22540 6,201,781 BS54 518
7 SIRPPTransackon S3%2.967 e ] $249.833 $93.788 92773 ST $322,062 $31038 820,123 $387.054 $875,334 $11,159524
e Incrament Plert Seaurity Costs OAM $2043,320 $1.921,968 $2.502,657 2137220 $2,438,305 2,190,128 $2348203 $2,281,704 $2.031,018 171437 $2,067,111 $3.019.760 $27,186.856
[ Costs Ceplial 21,69 268202 2845 20027 2053 28535 32265 3tapu 8678 310051 392z w@pw0 3,607,484
1 NRC $105,951 24701 2725 834644 s 56,769 ss2sm w3 4 4349 $B.178 7 2-1] 59260
1 NRC Couta Capital 671,088 26773 $366,058 $1,014289 s1om $1,015335 $1.053.251 $1,065,610 $1.014.259 1,074,708 $1074,142 $1.074.429 $12322.39%2
12 Tranarission of Elscticily by Ofers 02 $1.14 00865 saa7 . - $14060 wure R0 22418 48258 $12.505 £220.479
13 Tranemission Ravonues trom Cepadly Stiss (31,114,835 (8941.273) ($502.773) (8583574 (5723.47) (§362.509) ($350,899) {$837.231) ($319,534 ($587,744) ($1.029374) ($813.575) ($9.013333)
" Totdd Beso 21,333,163 $21.220017 21,814,996 21819272 $22,043,500 $22,168,850 S2SITIS $21,864,847 21702617 $21,002825 21206554 S2411938 5261842466
15
15 intermadiate
17 incromental it Securty Costa OMM $99,780 $102801 8215547 $121,152 35,561 $133959 £218561 $159,158 2089 2480225 s275.202 244 $2214358
1’ y 45,182 $45,068 $44.9571 $44.57S 344,770 s 48238 48,137 $48,0%8 45535 455 $45,73 545,448
19 Tota! intermodiate $144,942 $147.947 $260,517 $166,028 $20,340 $178,642 $252.769 $205,295 $209,835 $314,160 $321,038 $338,155 $2,759,808
2
21 Peaking
2 incrementsl Plent Securty Coats O3M 25207 1978 27019 2199 3,763 824788 $37.504 7265 $97.574 52293 $29,100 87,119 HUreIMS
2 Ceptad $8,468 $8450 8.0 $6413 834 $8378 $8.549 $6.530 $8.510 $8.491 $647T1 8,482 $1750
u Tota! Pecking 31,765 ) 2450 20,409 o177 Q1,182 44053 43705 $54084 8783 S5 747 553,843
>
28 Solar
k4 Ircramental Plant Seaurtty Costs OBM - - - - - $156 ($158) - - . . - -
P fy - . - . . . . - . . $128 $256 288 671
2 Total Sclar - - - B - 158 $156) - - $128 258 208 2]
30
3 General
32 lcromensl Plant Securily Costs Captal R 2757 £2.241 2725 271 $2635 $26%6 $2678 $262 $2645 $2630 2614 £32377
n Tolat Gensral I 2757 274 2728 27111 $25655 265 2678 2682 2548 $2630 22614 <R3
u
B To $21.515,642 £21,419940 2111705 21,518,433 $22,157.028 $22,301,500 $22,849,147 221845 $22089.299 $22,170.343 $21.568.478 S2emas __ sass.eenr
k]




1} @ @ (0] ® ®) m ® ®) (10) (1) 12) (13 (149 (18

| uneno. | Lino Jan19 | Febis | Marts | Ap19 | Map1s | Junte | su1s | s | Sept9 | o8 | mowts | Dects | o |
1 Tolal Capaclly Cosis (Page 2, Line 35) 21,515,842 21,410,948 2114705 21,816,433 22,167,028 22,381,508 22,849,147 2218415 22,089,209 2178243 21,568,478 28TIATS 265,189,117
2
3 Tola)Base Capacly Cosls 21,336,163 21,230,817 21,814,888 21619212 22,043,800 22,188,850 22,539,757 21,964,847 21,702617 21802625 21,208,834 2411938  261,842480
4. Bass Jurisdictiona) Factor®™ 95.7569% 95.7569% 5.7560% 95.7589% £5.7588% 5.7569% 95.7585% £5.7589% 95.7589% 95.7509% 95.7569% 95.7589% 5.7589%
5 Tolal Base Jurisdictiona! Capaclly Costs $20431275  $20330397  $20885.800  $20702377  $21.108900  $21,228647  $21,563823  $21,033105  $20,762,167  $20677.854  $20307575  $21.481425  $250,737.485
8
7 TolalIntermediale Capaclly Costs $144,842 $147,547 260,517 $166,026 $60,140 $178,642 $262,769 $205.295 $289,935 $314,160 $321,036 $386,168 $2,759,805
8 Intermediats Jurisdictional Fector 84.2474% 4.2474% 94.2474% 94.2474% 84.2474% £4.2474% 84.2474% 84.2474% 04.2474% B42474% 04.2474% 84.2474% 2474%
§  Tolalintermediate Juriscictional Capaclly Costs $138,604 $139,436 $245,531 $156,476 $75.718 $168,365 $247,681 $183.485 $273.258 $289,088 $302,568 $365,837 $2,601,045
10
11 Tole! Peaking Capactly Costs $31,765 $33.428 $33,450 $28,408 $40,177 $31,182 $44,053 $43,795 $94,084 58,783 $35,51 (LR ] $553,848
12 Peaking Justsdictiona! Factor™ 95.3443% 95.3443% 95.3443% 95.3443% B5.3043% $53443% 95.3443% 95.3443% 85.3443% 85.3443% 95.3443% 95.3443% 95.3443%
13 Tola) Peaking Jurisdictiona Capaclly Cosls $30,268 $33,630 $31,853 $27,086 $38,308 $20,711 $42,002 $41,756 $89,704 $56,047 $33,915 $70,718 $528,083
"
15 Tols) Solar Capacity Costs . . - - - $156 ($156) - - $128 $256 $268 871
1s  SolerJurisdictional Factor™ 95.7569% 95.7589% £5.7589% 95.7569% £5.7588% 85.7580% 85.7589% 85.7589% 95.7569% 5.7569% £5.7566% $5.7589% £5.7589%
17 Tolsl Solar Jurisdcitional Capaclty Costs - - - - - $150 (8150) - - $123 s248 21 842
18
18 Total Transmission Capacity Costs . N - . . . - - - . - - .
20  Transmission Jurisdictional Factor™ 89.2071% 85.2071% 89.2071% 89.2071% 89.2011% 89.2071% £89.2071% 89.2071% 89.2071% 89.2071% £9.2011% 83.2011% 89.2071%
21 Tolal Transmission Jurisdictional Capaclly Costs - - B - - . . - - - - - .
2
23 Tola) Genoral Capaclly Costs 212 $2.757 S2.741 82126 21 $2695 $2,695 2,678 $2,682 $2648 $2,630 82614 $3237
26  Genera!Jurisdictional Factor™ 96.9214% 26.9214% 6.8214% 98.9214% 96.0214% 86.0214% 96.9214% 68.9214% 96.0214% 96.9214% 66.9214% 88.9214% £6.5214%
25 Tota!Gener) Jurisdictional Capaclly Costs $2,687 $2672 82,657 $2842 $2621 $2612 $2612 $2,5%8 $2,560 $2.565 82548 253 $31,332
%
21 Jutisdictional Capacly Cosls $20600,852  $20,509,143  $21,169,881  $20688581  $21,225552  $21.420485  S$21,675568  $21.270841  $S21M47.728  $21.202775  $20648852  $21,500,787  $253,893,547
28
20 NucsarCost Recovery Costs - . - - - - - - . - - - -
30
31 NetJurisdictiona! Capaclly Costs $20600,852  $20,509,143  $21,160.881  $20,888581  $21225552  $21.420488  $21,675888  $21270841 21,047,728  $21,202775 320646852  $21,800,787  $253,898,547
2
33 ™approved in FPSC Final Order PSC-2018-0484-FOF-El
u
5 Jan-Jun amounts have been updeled to rofiect the reduction In the Florida Corporate Income Tax rate from 5.5% (o 4.458%
36 Totals may not add duo io rounding



) @ t)] V] ® ® n ® ® (10) {1 {12 {13) L) 19)
Lina No. Lire ) | rests | wats | awts | was | w9 | a9 | Awgie | sty | oads | Mewts | Deets T
1

2 Neldisficbonal COR Costs Page 3, Lne 3) SHOS0085  SASID  SHIGOEH1 SNBSS SAZBS2  SUANME  SUSBE  SUZOM  SUMITB  SHZUTIS  SNE6E  SH00T6T  $:AE8SN
3 .

4 CCRRevenuss (Netof Revence Taves) S04 STSSIN  SIGMESN8  $19520130  SASN0T  $M0305  SHSMES 5152 SIS SAM064  S200467  $1B5SAZT2  $2635867%8
5 ProrPeiod Treeup Provison 0250 $350259  $302  $S0250  SIN0250 9S00 050269 350280 360260 SO0 S0 $60260  $4.203402
g  CORReverues Appicabla o Curent Peiod (Netof Revente Tares) SI9467650  $I8I6466  SISSIBEL  S0Z030  SZABAN  SI4TAQE54  SLSEGASTT  SISABSSTY  SA0NB20  $24530801  S22380716  $1BI4SI0  $261,789,840
1

8 Trew Provison - OverUndes) Reoovery (Line 6 - Line 2 (L3 (SL172658) (S1656054)  (S1BASD)  SO56T4  SIIM60  SAODSSAS  SAZ4EM  MASHAMSD  SIONIZS  S1M086  (FL66267) $13891.93
¢ nerestProvision Q44 ST S0 SI0085 S SME  SBM85 S0 0001 SREM S M $5328
10 Treup & berest Provision Begirning of Year- OvesUnder) Recovery AL SN0 SMEA (SIS0  (SRMG08  (RM00023)  SRGLIM  ASSOS00  SRATSND  SIIOBIAZS  SIGOTAG  SITASSSS 420102
1 Defered Troeup-OverfUnder) Recovery SAGLT0  SLBITI STIGLTIO LGS STASITIO LGNS STAGLTIO LTI SLAGLTIS  SLGLTM9  SLAGATS ST $1164710
12 PriorPeriod True-up Provision - Colected/{Refunded) (8350259)  ($350259)  (§360.258)  ($950.259)  ($350.269)  ($950,250)  (§360269) (60259  (I026Q)  (I0.2%9)  ($GO2E)  (350259)  (B4.203.102)
13 EndolPerod Tueup- OverfUnder) Reoovery (Lnes 8 ruugh 17 0002877 SN2 SSAADT  SAMSEM  SSOGISSS  SBOMAMS SN  SISE0SA0  SHALMA SR  SUSNGH  SAMEIN S
1" ,

15 Jahm amounts have been updated o eflct the educion in tha Corporats hoome Ta et bom 5.5% o 4 456%

16 Toilsmaynotedd duotorounding






